

Endel Kolde (pro hac vice)ⁱ
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-1664
Facsimile: (202) 301-3399
dkolde@ifs.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

WYOMING GUN OWNERS, a
Wyoming nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

EDWARD BUCHANAN, in his official
capacity as Wyoming's Secretary of
State; KAREN WHEELER, in her
individual and official capacities as
Wyoming's Deputy Secretary of State;
KAI SCHON, in his individual and
official capacities as Election Division
Director for the Wyoming Secretary of
State; and BRIDGET HILL, in her
official capacity as Wyoming Attorney
General.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 21-CV-108-S

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
WYOMING GUN OWNER'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. WYGO WILL SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 7

 A. Wyoming’s electioneering regime is hopelessly vague..... 7

 1. The “commentary” exception swallows the rule..... 9

 2. Wyoming’s electioneering-communications regime is vague because it is unclear which people qualify as an organization’s “members” for purposes of the newsletter and internal communications exception. 11

 3. Wyoming’s electioneering-communications regime is vague because it does not adequately define which contributions “relate to” an electioneering communication..... 12

 4. As applied to WyGO, Wyoming’s electioneering-communications regime is vague because it fails to clearly demarcate between issue advocacy and the functional equivalent of express advocacy relating to specific candidates. 15

 B. Wyoming’s electioneering-communications regime fails exacting scrutiny because the state lacks a substantial reason for requiring the disclosure of non-earmarked small-dollar donations to a known political commentator and the open-ended disclosure requirements lack narrow tailoring..... 17

 C. Wyoming’s electioneering-communications regime is also overbroad to the extent it fails to allow non-donors to voluntarily associate themselves with WyGO’s messages by signing up for its email communications or visiting its website..... 22

II. THE VIOLATION OF WYGO’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS INFLECTS IRREPARABLE HARM. 23

III. THE EQUITIES BALANCE IN FAVOR OF WYGO. 24

IV. ENFORCING THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 24

V. THE RULE 65(C) BOND REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE WAIVED BECAUSE WYGO SEEKS ONLY PRE-ENFORCEMENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND NOMINAL DAMAGES 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , Nos. 19-251, 19-255, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3569 (July 1, 2021)	passim
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10, 15
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (2014)	10, 20, 24
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	9
<i>Coal. for Secular Gov't v. Williams</i> , 815 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2016)	17, 19
<i>Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Golden</i> , 744 F.2d 739 (10th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Doctor John's, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Dodger's Bar & Grill, Inc. v. Johnson Cnty. Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 32 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23

<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	15, 24
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	24
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	10
<i>Free Speech v. FEC</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Galbreath v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 568 F. App’x 534 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8
<i>Hynes v. Mayor and Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	8
<i>Independence Institute v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)	19, 20
<i>Jordan v. Pugh</i> , 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005)	8, 22
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 522 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	16
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	7, 24
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	23

Sampson v. Buescher,
625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010) 18, 19

Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 23

Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.,
713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) 22

United States v. Franklin-El,
554 F.3d 903, (10th Cir. 2009) 9

United Utah Party v. Cox,
268 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Utah 2017) 24

Verlo v. Martinez,
820 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2016) 7

Ward v. Utah,
398 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005) 8

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7, 23

STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-101(c)(ii)(A) 11

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-106(h) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“*Commentary.*” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/commentary> (last visited 17 May
2021)..... 9

TREATISES

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom for the Press as an Industry, or for the Press as a
Technology? From the Framing to Today*, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2012) 10
